LATIMER COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMIISSIONERS
MINUTES FOR JANUARY 12, 2026
" The Latimer County Commissioners met in a regular meeting on Monday, January 12,
2026 at 9:00-a.m. at the Latimer County Courthouse located at 109 N. Central, Wilburton, OK,
Members present were Jeremy Bullard, Jaden Petty, and Rodger Kimble. Guests were: lana
Scott, Mark Showell, Nathan Montgomery, Karen Ford, Wade Hoyt Thomson, Adam Woodruff,
Luke Underwood, Chris Church; Melinda Brinlee and Larry Milligan. Erin Adams, Latimer County
Clerk took the minutes.

Jaden Petty Chairman, called the meeting to order.

Jeremy Bullard made a motion to table further discussion and possible action on
minutes from 01/05/2026. Rodger Kimble seconded the motion. The motion was voted as
follows: Bullard-aye; Petty-ave; Kimble-aye. The motion carried.

leremy Bullard made a motion to approve and sign the miscellaneous appropriations.
Rodger Kimble seconded the motion. The motion was vdted as follows: Bullard-aye; Petty-aye;
Kimble-aye. The motion carried.

Jeremy Bullard made a motion to approve and sign pgyro![ and M&QO claims. Rodger
Kimble seconded the motion. The motion was voted as follows: Bullard-aye; Petty-aye; Kimbte-
ave. The motion carried.

Jeremy Bullard made a motion to approve the monthly reports for the Assessor and
Election Board for January 2026. Rodger Kimble seconded the mo’ﬂ'on. The motion was voted as
follows: Bullard-aye; Petty-aye; Kimbie-aye. The motion carried.

Rodger Kimble made a motion to approve for District #3 to sell scrap metal. Jeremy
Bullard seconded the motion. The motion was voted as follows: Bullard-aye; Petty-aye; Kimble-
aye. The motion carried.

The Board reviewed the Collection Summary Report thru: 12/31/2025 from the

Treasurer.



Rodger Kimble made a motion to approve a Declaration of Surplus #2026-3 for some old
wooden concrete bridge forms and lumber that are not on the inventory, but need to be junked,
within District #2. Jeremy Bullard seconded the motion. The motion was voted as follows:
Bullard-aye; Petty-aye; Kimble-aye. The motion carried.

Rodger Kimble made a motion to approve a Resclution for Disposing of Equipment
#2026-4 for some old wooden concrete bridge forms and lumber that are not on the inventory,
but need to be junked, within District #2. Jeremy Bullard seconded the motion, The motion was
voted as follows: Bullard-aye; Petty-aye; Kimble-aye. The motion carried.

Jeremy Bullard made a motion to approve the 2 Contracts between Miller Office
Equipment and the Latimer County Board of County Commissioners and the Latimer County
Solid Waste Trust Authority for a Demo Canon Image Runner Advance DX C3835i, for a 63 mo.
Lease for $95.00/mo. The payment.is split between the 2 offices. Rodger Kimble seconded the
motion. The motion was voted as follows: Bullard-aye; Petty-aye; Kimble-aye, The moticn
carried.

Rodger Kimbie made a motion to approve the Amended Programming Resolution;
Project No. 2025-26: Aggregate, drainage pipe, asphalt, oil & chip for a distance of 3.05 miles on
NE 1130% Ave. Beginning NS446-EW139.5 Ending NS 447.4-EW137.9 and for a distance of .5
mile on NE1145th Ave. Beginning NS447.4-EW137.9 Ending NS447.4 EW137.4; CBRI funds
estimated cost was $80,000.00; adding $30, 000.00 making the total cost of said project |
$110,000.00, within District #3; Latimer County. Jeremy Bullard seconded the motion. The
motion was voted as follows: Bullard-aye; Petty-aye; Kimble-aye. The motion carried.

Rodger Kimble made a motion to approve the Programming Resolution Project No.
2026-05; Drainage pipe & aggerate for a distance of 2.1 miles; NE 110th. (Les Mitchell),
beginning NS438.7-EW144, ending NS440.8-EW 144; within District #3, Latimer County. Jeremy
Bullard seconded the motion. The motion was voted as foliows: Bullard-aye; Petty-aye; Kimble-

aye. The motion carried.



Rodger Kimble made a motion to approve the Programming Resolution Project No.
2026-06; Asphalt, oil & chip for a distance of .24 miles, NE 173 Rd. {(Saw Mill Rd.}), beginning
NS447.6-EW137.5, ending NS447.4-EW137.7 within District #3, Latimer County. Jeremy Bullard
seconded the motion. The motion was voted as follows: Bullard-aye; Petty-aye; Kimble-aye. The
motion carried.

Rodger Kimble made a motion to approve the Programming Resolution Project No.
2026-07; Drainage, pipe and aggerate, NE 149", (Sumpter Rd.), NS453-EW140.1, within District
#3, Latimer County. Jeremy Bullard seconded the motion. The motion was voted as follows:
Bullard-aye; Petty-aye; Kimble-aye. The motion carried.

Jeremy Bullard made a motion to approve the Declaration of Surplus No. 2026-08 from
the Election Board, regarding a HP EliteBook 850; serial No. ASOE3181-29D6-484A-AA8D-
22FCEDDFEB87; item to be junked. Rodger Kimble seconded the motion. The motion was voted
as follows: Bullard-aye; Petty-aye; Kimble-aye. The motion carried.

Jeremy Bullard approve the Resolution for Disposing of Equipment regarding a HP
EliteBook 850; serial No. AB0E3181-29D6-484A-AA8D-22FCEDDFEB87; item to be junked.
Rodger Kimble seconded the motion. The motion was voted as follows: Bullard-aye; Petty-aye;
Kimble-aye. The motion carried.

The Board discussed the petition for the following county road closure: alleged
close/vacate NE 184" Road for .32 miles in T7N-R19E; within District #1, Latimer County,
Oklahoma. No action was taken.

The Board discussed the Public Hearing Notice closing the following road: alleged
close/vacate NE 184" Road for .32 miles in T7N-R19E; within District #1, Latimer County,
Oklahoma. No action was taken.

Rodger Kimble made a motion to approve the Quote from WB Lawn Service LLC
regarding the mowing, weed trimming and blowing of clippings at the Latimer County Hospital.
leremy Bullard seconded the motion. The motion was voted as follows: Bullard-aye; Petty-aye;

Kimble-aye. The motion carried.



Under old business:

Jeremy Bullard made a motion to table further discussion and possible action on
approving and signing the footnotes for financial statement for 2025. Rodger Kimble seconded
the motion. The motion was voted as follows: Bullard-aye; Petty-aye; Kimble-aye. The motion
carried.

Jeremy Bullard made a mot‘i‘on to table further discussion and possible action on
approving the Amended SEFA Report for FY 2024-2025. Rodger Kimble seconded the motion.
The motion was voted as follows: Bullard-aye; Petty-aye; Kimble-aye. The motion carried.

Under new business:

The Commissioners discussed with Nathan Montgmery regarding the sheet metal that is
needed to cover the breaker box that is housing the siren electrical hardware. The
Commissioners discussed with the Sheriff regarding the needed repairs to the current generator

or purchasing a replacement.

L [

[

aden Petty, Chairman remy Wayne Bullard, Vice-Chairman




Latimer County
Printed: 11:48
Erin Adams
01/20/2026

warrant Neo

911 Phone
000168
000163
000170
000171
000172
000173

CERI
000040

Crt Payrcll
000078

Clerk

‘AM

Payment By Fund

Fiscal Year: 2025-2026
Date Range: 01/15/2026 to 01/15/202%

Emergency Mgmt

000063
000070
000071
cono72

EMS
000015

General
000716
0ooTLY
000718
000719
000720
RDEESY
0Qo722
000723
000724
000725
000726
000727
000728
000729
000730
gno073l
000732
000733
000734
0o073%
0007356
000737
000738
000739
000740
000741
000742
000743

Vendor Name Amount Purpose
ATET $ 2.64
AT&T $ 988.87
AT&T $ 600.12
QUILL CORPORATION $ 69.98
OKLAHOMA EMBLOYMENT SECURITY § 295.5%6
ATE&T $ 114.18
JOB CONSTRUCTTION § 2,232.75
OKLA, DEPT. OF PUBLIC SAFETY $ 0.00
Cintas $ 57.35
vyvea $ 117.69
Cintas $ B9.10
OKIA. EMPLOY. SECURITY, ATTENTION: CAS $ 50.00
Pafford Emergency Medical $ 15,791.66

General Govt-5T

006293
000294
000285
000296
000297
000298
000299

Health
000079
000080

SIRCHIE § 219.24
MILLER OFFICE EQUIPMENT, INC. 5 48.70
Svutheastern, Diagnostics $ 286.45
LAW ENFORCEMENT SYSTEMS $ 432.00
LATIMER COUNTY ELECTICN BRD. $ 9,825.65
Amazon Capitol Service $ 73.51
Wilburton Auto Llc $ 75.85
SWAIMOFFICE $ 431.39
Vyve $ 90.95
WILBURTON PUBLIC WORKS $ 54.83
ACME JANITOR SUPFLY $ 43.20
Total Assessment Solutions Corp 5 7,500.00
ROY S CARDINAL FOOD STORE $ 89,03
Wilburton Auto Llc § 603.50
Christopher Tyrrell $ 51.10
D & D ELEVATOR, INC. $ 154.00
KIROIS AREA TRANSIT § 900.00
ACCO $ 17,207.00
05U - CTP $ 40.00
Wilburton Auto Parts $ 27.88
Canon Financial Service $ 111.80
Standley Systems 5 360.87
vyve $ 265,43
Vyve $ 265.43
Vyve $ 265.43
vyve $ 265.43
Vyve $ 265.43
Summit Utilities $ 723.34
WCOLDRIDGE OlL COMPANY $ 27.55
WOOLDRIDGE OIL COMPANY $ 170.02
OFMA $ 350.00
Pied Piper $ 100.00
ROY S5 CARDINAL FOOD STORE $ 120.71
QOKLA, EMPLOY. SECURITY, ATTENTION: CAS § 1,551.71
Vyve $ 265.43
TIM § CLEANING SERVICE % 400.00
Shredshred Away $ 60.00




Latimer County Clerk
Printed: 11;49 AM
Erin Adams

01/20/2026 :
Payment By Fund
Figcal Year: 2025-2026
Date Range: 01/15/2026 to 01/15/2026
Warrant No Vendor Name t : ) Amount . Purpose
000081 Brandi, Barton $ 60.20
0goe82 Leah Carmack § 60.20
000083 Stipe Investments $ 3,000.00
0aooaa VIP Voice Service $ 1,074.56
gooogs WILBURTON PUBLIC WORKS $ 91.17
00008e Summit Utilities $ 307.94
Highway
000961 Rock It Natural Stone 3-5,220.61
000962 Cne Stop Rentals § 585,75
000963 O REILLY AULOMOTIVE INC $ 430.36
000964 SOUTHEAST HARDWARE $ 5.37
000965 WOOLDRIDGE OIL, COMPANY $ 1,642.0L
000966 Wilburton Auto Parts 5 65.87
000967 HZ0 Depot $ 38.25
000968 Wilburton Autc Parts $ 93.10
000869 Crie Stop Rentals 5 233.7¢
000870 Fields Hardware And Auto $ 268.95
. 000971 UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC % 97.68
000872 Wilburton Auto Parts $ 168.29
000973 WARREN CAT § 2,247.20
000974 Sputheastern, Diagnostics 5 279 .45
000975 ) Southeastern, Diagnostics $ 349.45
Lons7e QUILL CORPORATION S 78.45
000977 ROY S CARDINAL FOOD STORE 5 85.17
000978 Hooten 011 5 &£40.26
Q009738 WOOLDRIDGE OIL COMPANY $ 4,364.68
000380 JOB . CONSTRUCTION 5 1,115.25
co0981 JOB CONSTRUCTTON 5 3,396.75
0600962 Southern Tire $ 660.00
000983 Public Service Company Of Oklahoma 5 167.45
000984 RED OAK PUBLIC WORKS $ 87.0C
000985 RURAL WATER DIST. #2 $ 56,66
000986 Q1A PIKEPASS CUSTOMER $ 11.18
000987 WILBURTON PUBLIC WORKS $ 1%9.58
000988 Kings Hardware $ 60.70 :
900985 SOUTHEAST HARDWARE $ 159.12
000990 Kellpro $ 92.74 :
000991 Thick & Thin Lumber § 44.85% ;
000992 ODOT $ 3,701.32
0003953 onoT $ 1,980.42
000954 0DpoT $ 1,3983.82
000995 OKLA. EMPLOY. SECURKLY, ATTENTION: CAS § 969.40
000956 KIAMICHI ELECTRIC COCPE. $ 109.00
cDoas? Hilliary Communications $ 180.15
000998 Public Service Company Of Oklahoma $ 157.93
00099%9 Hilliary Communications $ 97.97
a01000 Vyve $ 265.43
Q01001 Vyve , 3 265.43
001002 RURAL WATER DISTRICT jfl $ 28.00
aa1003 Adamsg, Jimmy W $ 333.33
001004 Stephanie Adams $ 333.33
001005 ADAMS, JOHNNY J. $ 333.34
001006 Summit Utilities $ 485.79
001007 MILLER QFFICE EQUIPMENT, INC. $ 65.32
Hospital-8T
000021 Public Service Company Of Oklahoma S 50.41
Q00022 Public Service Company Cf Oklahoma § 42.17
Lodging-ST
Q00050 OKLA. EMPLOY. SECURITY, ATTENTION: CAS $ &61.01

ML Fee
Qoooosg COUNTY CLERKS ASSOCTATION, Fugine Loud $ 175,00




Latimer County Clerk
Printed: 11:49 AM

Erin Adams
01/20/2028

Warrant No

Reap Grant
000025
000026
000027
000028

Resale
0000394

Vendor Name

Nobility Door

Cave Tech Construction
MARK § CONSTRUCTICN
ALFORD METALS

OKLA. EMPLOY. SECURITY, ATTENTION: CAS

Rural Fire-8T

000004

Extreme Work And Play

SH Commissary

000122
000123
oo0124
000125
000126
000127
000128

Hoover Drug

Keith, Ben E

Keith, Ben E

Cintas

WILBURTON PUBLIC WORKS
OTA PIKEPASS CUSTOMER
OKLAHOMA TAX COMMLSSION

Sheriff Funding Assistance Grant

0001

3H Svc Fee
000213
006214
000215
000216
000217
000218
0Q0z1LY
.000220
0a0221
ogozz2z2
0Qoz23
000224
000225

Solid Waste
000267
000268
000269
600270
000271
000272
cooz73
000274
000275
000276
000277
000278
onaoz27y

SW Mgmt
Q0¢045b
Q00046

All Abcut U Plumbing

COMDATA

ROY 8§ DISCOUNT PHARMACY
Wilburton Autc Parks
WOOLDRIDGE O COMPANY

ROY -§ CARDINAL FOOD STORE
QOKLA,. DEPT. CF PUBLIC SAFETY
Raesonance Broadband

MILLER QOFFICE EQUIPMENT, INC.
All About U Plumbing

OXLA. EMPLOY. SECURITY, ATTENTION: CAS
OSBI

ATE&T

Vyve

Mange

One Stop Rentals

WOOLDRIDGE OIL COMPANY

One Stop Rentals

Southeastern, Diagnostics

Cne Stop Rentals

One Stop Rentals

One Stop Rentals

QUILL CORPORATION

MID-WEST PRINTING COMPANY

Southern Tire

Public Servige Company Of Oklahoma
WELCH STATE BANK

QKLA, EMPLOY. SECURITY, ATTENTION: CAS

Alderson Regional
Vyve

Grand Total:

Payment By Fund

Fiscal Year:
Date Range: 01/15/2026 to 01/15/2026

Amount

Ly 4 Ur Ay U A U 40 40 L Uy 0 U L Ay A A 4y A Uy r Ur Uy

AT Ly Uy U A U Uy U 0 AT Ay

9,185.00
19,900.00
650.00
970.99

114 .66

6,000.00

81.73
0.00
1.952.83
97.40
18.17
20.80
223.30

682,50

287.79
45.17
52.57
3,778.08
186,22
435.00
90.00
81,52
408.01
192.22
100.00
246,15
265.43

435.92
3,460.10
168.66
140 .45
344 .62
28.08
242.99
148.76
358.69
1,5%0.00
278.45
4,061.06
361.4%

4,213.30
265.43

le6,390.51

2025-2026

Purpose




